
Audit and Risk Management Committee of the 
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 

Music & Drama

Date: WEDNESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS
Members: Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)

Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman)
John Chapman
Ann Holmes

Enquiries: Greg Moore 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm
N.B. Part of the meeting may be subject to audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

**N.B. THE FIRST 15 MINUTES OF THIS MEETING WILL TAKE THE FORM OF AN 'IN 
CAMERA' SESSION WITH COMMITTEE MEMBERS, THE INTERNAL AUDITOR AND 

THE TOWN CLERK ONLY PRESENT**

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 11 
September 2019. 

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 5 - 6)

5. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT
Report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management. 

For Information
(Pages 7 - 28)

6. DEEP DIVE SCHEDULE
Report of the Principal.

For Decision
(Pages 29 - 30)

7. DEEP DIVE INTO THE CONTINUING REGISTRATION CONDITIONS FOR 
REGISTRATION WITH THE OFFICE FOR STUDENTS
Report of the Principal.

For Information
(Pages 31 - 46)

8. INTERPRETATION OF OFFICE FOR STUDENTS GUIDANCE CONCERNING THE 
INDEPENDENCE OF MEMBERS
Joint report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor and the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management.

For Information
(Pages 47 - 50)

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE AUDIT & RISK 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE



3

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019. 

For Decision
(Pages 51 - 52)

13. RISK REGISTER
Report of the Principal.

For Information
(Pages 53 - 94)

14. AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT
Report of the Chairman. 

For Decision
(Pages 95 - 104)

15. OFFICE FOR STUDENTS ACCOUNTS DIRECTION FOR 2018/19
Report of the Principal.

For Information
(Pages 105 - 128)

16. DRAFT REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
JULY 2019
Report of the Principal.

For Information
(Pages 129 - 182)

17. ANNUAL ACCOUNTABILITY RETURN
Report of the Principal. 

For Information
(Pages 183 - 184)

18. OFFICE FOR STUDENTS (OFS) ANNUAL ACCOUNTABILITY RETURN 2019 - 
FINANCIAL COMMENTARY
Report of the Principal.

For Information
(Pages 185 - 196)



4

19. GUILDHALL SCHOOL BUDGET REPORT - 2020/21
Report of the Principal. 

For Information
(Pages 197 - 202)

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF 
GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA

Wednesday, 11 September 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee of the Board 
of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama held at Committee Room - 

2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 11 September 2019 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)
Randall Anderson

John Chapman
Ann Holmes

In Attendance
Vivienne Littlechild

Officers:
Lynne Williams - Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Katharine Lewis - Secretary & Dean of Students, Guildhall School of Music 

and Drama
Jonathon Poyner - Director, Operations & Buildings, Guildhall School of 

Music and Drama and Barbican Centre
Niki Cornwell - Chamberlain's Department
Graeme Hood - Chamberlain’s Department
Matt Lock - Head of Internal Audit
Cirla Peall - Internal Audit
Greg Moore - Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies.

The Chairman took the opportunity, on behalf of the Committee, to express her 
sincere gratitude to Neil Constable. Neil had served on the Board of Governors 
for many years, after which time he had continued to serve on the Audit & Risk 
Management Committee as an external Member until his recent resignation. 
She thanked him sincerely for his many contributions and dedication over the 
years and advised that she would be writing to him separately to thank him 
formally on the Committee’s behalf.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
The Chairman reminded Members that, following Graham Packham’s election 
as Deputy Chairman of the Board of Governors and his departure from the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit & Risk Management Committee, this Committee now lacked a Deputy 
Chairman.  

Accordingly, the Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman for the year 
ensuing. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand and Randall 
Anderson, being the only Member expressing his willingness to serve, was duly 
elected as Deputy Chairman.

4. PUBLIC MINUTES 
The public minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 16 April 2019 were 
approved, subject to a correction to the Director of Operations & Buildings’ job 
title. 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
Governors received a report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management providing an update on Internal Audit matters.

The Head of Internal Audit advised that the implementation of 
recommendations from previous audits was progressing well, with the School 
having undertaken significant activity since the last meeting. He was also 
pleased to report that there had been highly constructive dialogue with the 
School over the summer period which had enabled the collaborative agreement 
of a new audit plan and a timetable for forthcoming activity.

It was clarified that the Student Affairs annual report actions listed in the report 
should state October rather than September as the relevant target date, as the 
requisite information would not be available in time to facilitate September 
completion. In addition, it was agreed that the scheduled Data Futures audit 
would need to be removed from the 2020/21 audit schedule and a “to be 
confirmed” status ascribed to it, as there was not yet certainty from Government 
as to when this this scheme would be introduced.

It was agreed that, in future, dates should be set out in the report instead of 
referring to quarters, as there was a difference between the School’s year and 
the financial year, which could lead to confusion.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE AUDIT & 
RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was one item:

Co-option of External Members
The Chairman noted that the Committee’s terms of reference granted the ability 
to co-opt Individuals with relevant skills directly onto the committee to assist it in 
fulfilling its duties. Following Neil Constable’s resignation, she suggested that it 
would be beneficial to advertise with the intent to appoint at least two 

Page 2



individuals, with suitable expertise of audit and risk in the higher education, and 
the arts sector. 
 
The committee unanimously agreed to the advertising for at least two 
individuals with relevant skills to be co-opted onto the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama’s Audit & Risk Management Committee. The Remuneration & 
Nominations Committee should be informed of the decision and involved in the 
process and that officers should liaise to produce suitable wording for an advert 
and identify publications in which to advertise, as well as to clarify the 
processes and timetable for recruitment. 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

9. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2019, 
be approved.

10. RISK REGISTER 
Governors received a report of the Principal regarding the Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama Risk Register. 

11. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no urgent items. 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Greg Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Guildhall School of Music and Drama Audit and Risk Sub-Committee

Public Actions Sheet

Action 
Number Date Action Responsible 

Officer Progress Update

1/2019/P  11th 
September 

2019

The committee unanimously agreed to 
the advertising for at least two 

individuals with relevant skills to be co-
opted onto the Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama’s Audit & Risk 

Management Committee

Town Clerk / Head 
of Internal Audit /  

Principal 

Draft wording for a role description 
and advert has been produced and is 
expected to be finalised with adverts 

live by the end of November.

1/2019/NP 11th 
September 

2019

Deep-dive item on OfS continued 
registration requirements to be 

produced; annual schedule of deep-
dive items to be produced

Secretary & Dean 
of Students 

Reports on agenda for 13 November 
2019 meeting.

2/2019/NP 11th 
September 

2019

Principal to provide an oral update on 
the Augar Report in 2020.

Principal Oral update to be provided when 
position clearer during 2020.

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 6



Committee: Date:
Audit and Risk Management Committee of the Guildhall 
School of Music and Drama 
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music and 
Drama

14 November 2019

19 November 2018

Subject: 
Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion

Public

Report of:
Head of Audit and Risk Management

Report Author:
Cirla Peall, Audit Manager

For Information

Summary

This report has been prepared in accordance with the Audit Code of Practice, part of 
the Office for Students terms and conditions of funding higher education institutions. 
It provides your Committee with details of the Internal Audit work undertaken at the 
Guildhall School of Music and Drama (‘the School’) in respect of the academic year 
ended 31st July 2019 with the intention of providing you with an annual audit 
opinion.  Appendix 1 provides a summary of audit outcomes which have informed 
this report. Appendix 2 provides the detail of School audits finalised since the 
September 2019 meeting of this Committee.

The Head of Audit and Risk Management opinion for 2018-19 is that the School’s 
systems of risk management, control and governance, economy, effectiveness and 
efficiency are generally robust and can be reasonably relied upon to ensure that 
School’s objectives are achieved.

Delivery of the 2019-20 audit plan is now underway and there is a strong focus on 
completion by 31st July 2020.  At the time of preparing this report no significant 
issues have been identified in respect of 2019-20 audits which adversely affect the 
Head of Audit and Risk Management’s opinion. 

Internal Audit follow-up work in respect of high priority recommendations during 
2018-19 and 2019-20 to date has confirmed implementation of high priority 
recommendations, as well as identifying slippage in implementation resulting in 
revised target deadlines being set. Internal Audit recognises that the live 
recommendations position will fluctuate during the year due to finalised audits 
resulting in new recommendations and closure of recommendations once 
implementation has been demonstrated.  Appendix 3 provides a breakdown in 
respect of the current position, as at. 31/10/2019. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the Head of Audit Opinion in respect of 2018-19, 
the work that Internal Audit have undertaken, the live high priority 
recommendations position, and to offer any observations.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Main Report

Background

1. Internal Audit plays a role in providing the required assurance on internal controls 
through delivery of its risk-focused audit plan which forms part of a three-year 
strategy. This is reinforced by consultation with the School’s Audit and Risk 
Management Committee, the Principal and members of the School’s 
management team on perceived risk, any areas of concern and a follow-up audit 
regime which focuses on any high priority (red and amber) recommendations.

2. The Internal Audit Section operates in accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards.  The Internal Audit Charter reflects that the work of Internal 
Audit covers the entire control environment of the City of London Corporation, of 
which the Guildhall School of Music and Drama is an institutional department. 
The scope of work encompasses risk management, control and governance with 
due regard for aspects of Value for Money i.e. economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 

3. The Committee receives a report on an annual basis from the Head of Audit and 
Risk Management on the extent that the School can rely on its systems of internal 
control and to provide reasonable assurance that the School’s objectives will 
[...]
year 2020, including provisional timings.

Recommendation(s)
Members are asked to approve this proposed deep dive schedule set out in the 
report.       

       

Main Report

Below is the proposed schedule of reports:

Nov 2019
 A cross cutting report setting out the risks around OfS Regulation. 

Jan 2020
 GSMD SUS 004: Failure to mitigate against a potential fall in EU student 

numbers as a result of Brexit

 GSMD CROSCH 007: Failure to manage fire safety and to comply with 
statutory requirements

Apr 2020
 GSMD SUS 001: Inability to Invest in Infrastructure and teaching spaces

Sep 2020
 GSMD CROSCH 006: Failure of Safeguarding Policies

Nov 2020

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 GSMD SUS 002: Inability to deliver a balanced and sustainable model over 
the School’s business cycle

 GSMD CROSCH 001: Failure to manage H&S and to comply with statutory 
requirements

Contact:
Graeme Hood
T: 020 7638 4141 ext 7842
E:Graeme.hood@barbican.org.uk

Page 30

file:///O:/FINANCE_DIVISION/GSMD/Man%20Info/Risk%20Register/October%202018/Risk%20Register/Risk%20Register%20October%202018%20v%202.doc%23SUS2
file:///O:/FINANCE_DIVISION/GSMD/Man%20Info/Risk%20Register/October%202018/Risk%20Register/Risk%20Register%20October%202018%20v%202.doc%23CROSCH1


Committee
Audit & Risk Management Committee of the Board of 
Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama

Date:
13/11/2019

Subject:
Deep dive into the continuing registration conditions for 
registration with the Office for Students 

Public

Report of:
Lynne Williams, Principal
Report author:
Katharine Lewis, Secretary & Dean of Students 
(sections A, B, C, E, F and G)
Graeme Hood, Group Accountant (section D)

For Information

Summary

The award of degrees is regulated by law.  Under the Higher Education & Research 
Act 2017 a new regulatory body for higher education, the Office for Students (OfS), 
was established.  All existing higher education providers (HEPs) were required to 
register with the OfS and the School submitted in July 2018 and was registered in 
April 2019.  However, registration is not a one-off event and HEPs are required to 
meet the ongoing conditions of registration.

The main report provides a description of how the School meets the ongoing 
conditions of registration referencing Part V of the  Regulatory framework for Higher 
Education in England available at: 
https://www.officeforstudents.org.uk/media/1406/ofs2018_01.pdf

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report.

Katharine Lewis
Secretary & Dean of Students
katharine.lewis@gsmd.ac.uk

Page 31

Agenda Item 7

https://www.officeforstudents.org.uk/media/1406/ofs2018_01.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Continuing registration with the Office for Students 
 

General ongoing conditions of registration Also Initial 
condition 

Approved (fee 
cap) Notes 

A: Access and participation for students from all backgrounds 

Condition A1 An Approved (fee cap) provider 
intending to charge fees above 
the basic amount to qualifying 
persons on qualifying courses 
must: 

i. Have in force an access 
and participation plan 
approved by the OfS in 
accordance with the 
Higher Education and 
Research Act 2017 
(HERA). 

ii. Take all reasonable steps 
to comply with the 
provisions of the plan. 

 
Yes 


(higher fee limit) 

Relevant risks GSMD DDP 001 (Student 
recruitment and retention) and GSMD DDP 003 
(Profile in league tables) 
 
Access & Participation plan 2019 was submitted as 
part of the School’s initial registration and was 
approved by the OfS. 
 
2020-21 to 2024-25 five-year plan has been 
submitted and has been approved.  There are some 
specific monitoring requirements for the School as 
we are not aiming to achieve parity in all areas for 
all under-represented groups by the end of the five 
years.  This additional monitoring has also been 
applied to other conservatories. 
 
Plans can be viewed at: 
https://www.gsmd.ac.uk/policies 
 
The current monitoring cycle requires an an
[...]
er is 
reported to the Board at its next meeting in 
November 2019. 

 
 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 46



Committee(s):
Audit and Risk Management Committee
Audit and Risk Management Committee of the Board of 
Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Date(s):
19/11/2019
13/11/2019

Subject:
Interpretation of Office for Students Guidance 
Concerning the Independence of Members

Public

Report of:
Comptroller and City Solicitor and Head of Audit and 
Risk Management
Report author:
Matt Lock

For Information

 
Summary

The Chairman of Audit and Risk Management Committee requested a report of the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor and Head of Audit and Risk Management to provide 
professional opinion in relation to the governance requirements of the Office for 
Students (OfS). Specifically, whether there were any criteria that would mean that 
Common Councillors serving on the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama would not be considered independent.

Having reviewed published guidance and sought further clarification from the OfS, it 
is the opinion of both the Comptroller and City Solicitor and the Head of Audit and 
Risk Management that there are no such criteria.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to note the report.

Main Report

Background

1. A question was raised at the September meeting of this Committee in respect of 
governance arrangements of the Audit and Risk Management Committee of the 
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama.  The central 
issue being that the Chairman should be an independent Member, and there was 
question amongst the Board as to whether Common Councillors can be 
considered independent. The Chairman requested that a joint report of the 
Comptroller and the Head of Audit and Risk Management be presented to the 
Committee in November 2019 so the matter could be formally discussed. 

Current Position

2. This report summarises guidance provided by the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
to officers of the Guildhall School and further clarification from the Office for 
Students (OfS), obtained by the Head of Audit and Risk Management.

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



Regulatory Framework

3. The OfS defines governance requirements within the following documents:

 OfS Regulatory Framework for Higher Education in England – Public 
Interest Governance Principles, stating that there must be at least one 
external member of the governing body who is independent of the provider

 Committee of University Chairs Higher Education Code of 
Governance, stating that the Audit Committee must be composed of a 
majority of Independent Members. “Independent” is used interchangeably 
with “External”, later defined in this document as non-executive

 Committee of University Chairs Handbook for Members of Audit 
Committees in Higher Education Institutions, clarifying Independence, 
excluding senior employees of the School and the Chair of the governing 
body. This guidance also states that the Chair of the Audit Committee 
should not ordinarily be a co-opted Member of the Committee as this may 
limit their ability to attend all meetings of the governing body, although 
arrangements can be made to resolve this if required.

Interpretation of the Regulatory Framework

4. The Comptroller and City Solicitor and Head of Audit and Risk Management, 
having separately considered the above guidance, concluded that Common 
Councillors would be considered as Independent within the regulatory framework.  
Furthermore, that, provided they are not the Chair of the governing body and no 
other material conflict exists, that Common Councillors may serve as Chair of the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee of the Board of Governors of the 
Guildhall School of Music and Drama.

5. The Handbook for Members of Audit Committees in Higher Education Institutions 
provides examples of when Members would not be considered Independent, 
specifically where any ma
[...]
a Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Internal Audit Annual Report
	Appendix 1 Nov 2019 Schedule of 2018_19 Audit Work
	Appendix 2 Nov 2019 Finalised Audit Outcomes
	Appendix 3 Oct 2019 Live High Priority Recommendations

	6 Deep Dive Schedule
	7 Deep dive into the continuing registration conditions for registration with the Office for Students
	Main report deep dive ongoing conditions of registration

	8 Interpretation of Office for Students Guidance Concerning the Independence of Members
	12 Non Public Minutes
	13 Risk Register
	Risk Register Annex 1
	Risk Register Annex 2

	14 AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT
	15 Office for Students Accounts Direction for 2018/19
	Accounts Direction Annex 1

	16 Draft Reports and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 July 2019
	2. GSMD_Assurance Letter of Representation 2019 - FINAL
	3. GSMD_reasonable assurance report 2019 FINAL
	4. Annex 1 to GSMD reasonable assurance report

	17 Annual Accountability Return
	18 Office for Students (OfS) Annual Accountability Return 2019 - Financial commentary
	Financial Commentary Annex 1
	Financial Commentary Annex 2

	19 Guildhall School Budget Report - 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF 
GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA

Wednesday, 13 November 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee of the Board 
of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama held at Committee Room 2 - 

2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 13 November 2019 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman)

John Chapman

In Attendance
Vivienne Littlechild

Officers:
Lynne Williams - Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Niki Cornwell - Chamberlain's Department
Jeremy Newton - GSMD
Richard Holt -
Katharine Lewis - Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department
Cirla Peall - Chamberlain's Department
Jonathon Poyner - Barbican Centre
Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Ann Holmes. 

Replying to a query from the Chairman the Town Clerk confirmed that the 
quorum for the Committee was two Members. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 11 
September 2019 were approved. 

RESOLVED- That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
on 11 September 2019 be approved as an accurate record. 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 



The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the public actions of the 
previous meeting. 

The Town Clerk informed the Committee that a draft Role Profile and 
Application Form for the co-opted Members for the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama’s Audit & Risk Management Committee had been produced. The 
Principle added comments from the Guildhall School of Music and Drama had 
been incorporated and that both the documents were on course to be ready by 
the end of November. The Chairman commented that these co-opted Members 
needed to be appointment for the next meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee and requested that the Town Clerk arrange interview dates in 
January 2020. In addition, the Committee agreed to delegate authority to the 
Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to agree 
the Role Profile and Application Form. The Deputy Chairman commented that 
the advertisement of the position needed to be sufficiently diverse in order that 
individuals with the required experience are identified and highlighted the 
recent appointment of an external member to the City of London Corporation’s 
Audit and Risk Management Committee as an example of best practice. 

The Deputy Chairman commented on the political context and the impact this 
may have on the Augar report. The Principle noted that while this was a 
consideration the School was taking a wait and see approach given the 
uncertainly political context. 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management 
which provided the Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion. 

The Head of Audit introduced the report and noted the improved position from 
last year’s report. The Chairman thanked staff for their work in achieving the 
improved position. In addition, the Head of Audit provided the Committee with 
an update on the actioning of the recommendations listed within the report and 
a summary of the Internal Audit work delivered. 

Deputy Chairman questioned if the GDPR Readiness risk was specific to the 
School or was a City of London Corporation wide risk. The Head of confirmed 
that the risk was across the City of London Corporation and that the two red 
risks listed would be further clarified. The Principle added that the School would 
be completing a GDPR self-assessment to mitigate this risk. 

Further to a request from the Chairman the Principle provided an update on the 
High Priority Recommendations as listed at Annex three of the report. The 
Deputy Chairman commented the use of petty cash for providing students with 
funds for the Student Arts Production and suggested the School utilise P-
Cards. The Principle agreed confirmed that the School would be moving away 
from the use of petty cash for this service. 



Replying to a request from the Chairman the Head of Audit explained that an 
improved methodology for managing the implementation was due to be 
established across the City of London Corporation. It was explained that the 
new method would focus more on assurances regarding system controls to 
improve identified risks rather than specific details on actions and would be 
more efficient than the current method. Furthermore, the Head of Audit 
confirmed that meetings between Internal Audit and School Staff would be 
established to discuss risk reviews. 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 

6. DEEP DIVE SCHEDULE 
The Committee considered a report of the Principle on the proposed Deep Dive 
Schedule. The Principle noted the ongoing risk regarding risk GSMD SUS 004: 
Failure to mitigate against a potential fall in EU student numbers as a result of 
Brexit and GSMD SUS 001: Inability to Invest in Infrastructure and teaching 
spaces. In addition, the Principle informed the Committee that the Office for 
Students five year would also impact the audit reporting risks for the School.  

The Chairman noted the potential fall in EU student numbers as a result of 
Brexit. The Principle explained that a census of students would be taken in 
December and an analysis against the 2015 pre-referendum numbers would be 
completed. 

RESOLVED- That the proposed deep dive schedule be approved. 

7. DEEP DIVE INTO THE CONTINUING REGISTRATION CONDITIONS FOR 
REGISTRATION WITH THE OFFICE FOR STUDENTS 
The Board received a report of the Principle on the Deep dive into the 
continuing registration conditions for registration with the Office for Students. 
The report provided a description of how the School meets the ongoing 
conditions of registration referencing Part V of the Regulatory framework for 
Higher Education in England. The Principle commented that the deep dive on 
registration had been a helpful exercise but suggested that a separate risk on 
registration was no longer required. Replying to a question from the Deputy 
Chairman the Principle explained that the timing of the guidance by the Office 
for Students was deeply unhelpful as it significantly limited the time for Officers 
to implement the new guidance. The Deputy Chairman observed that a risk on 
compliance with these conditions should be considered. 

The Principle further noted that the guidance did not adequately appreciate 
issues of scale in terms organisation size and included metric inappropriate for 
the School. The Board commented on the poor performance of the Office for 
Students and asked Officers if there was any formal manner in which Members 
displeasure could be noted. The Principle explained that the School Officers 
were in constant contract with the Office for Students and that the Academic 
Registrars Council had raised issues of performance previously. 
 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.



8. INTERPRETATION OF OFFICE FOR STUDENTS GUIDANCE CONCERNING 
THE INDEPENDENCE OF MEMBERS 
The Committee received a joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor and 
Head of Audit and Risk Management on the Interpretation of Office for Students 
Guidance Concerning the Independence of Members. The Head of Audit 
confirmed that there was no reason from the criteria provided by the Office for 
Students that the Common Councillors serving on the Board of Governors of 
the Guildhall School of Music and Drama would not be considered 
independent. Furthermore, it was clarified that the report only related to Office 
for Students guidance as the Committee of University Chairs guidance was 
already clear and it was noted that it was best practice to co-opt external 
Members onto the Committee. 

The Principle commented that the report was produced as a measure to 
manage the relationship with the Office of Students and highlighted the 
Committee’s terms of reference in which it clarifies that the Chairman would 
normally be a co-opted member. In addition, it was observed that it was 
important that the Chairman of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School 
of Music & Drama and the Principle be consulted on the report. 

The Chairman requested that the report be received by the Board of Governors 
of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama for information. 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE AUDIT & 
RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items. 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:-

Item Paragraph
12-21 3

12. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 
September 2019. 

RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the meeting on the 11 September 
2019.  



13. RISK REGISTER 
The Committee considered a report of the Principle on the Guildhall School of 
Music & Drama’s Risk Register. 

RESOLVED- That the report be agreed.

14. AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
The Committee considered a report of the Chairman on the Annual Report to 
the Board of Governors and the Principal for the year ended 31 July 2019. 

RESOLVED- That the report be agreed.  

15. OFFICE FOR STUDENTS ACCOUNTS DIRECTION FOR 2018/19 
The Committee considered a report of the Principle on the Office for Students 
Accounts Direction for 2018/19. 

RESOLVED- That the report be agreed. 

16. DRAFT REPORTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
31 JULY 2019 
The Committee received a report of the Principle on the Reports and Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 July 2019. 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 

17. ANNUAL ACCOUNTABILITY RETURN 
The Committee considered a report of the Principle on the Annual 
Accountability Return. 

RESOLVED- That the report be agreed.  

18. OFFICE FOR STUDENTS (OFS) ANNUAL ACCOUNTABILITY RETURN 
2019 - FINANCIAL COMMENTARY 
The Committee received a report of the Principle on the Office for Students 
Annual Accountability Return 2019 – Financial commentary. 

RESOLVED- That the report be agreed. 

19. GUILDHALL SCHOOL BUDGET REPORT - 2020/21 
The Committee received a report of the Principle on the Guildhall School 
Budget Report – 2020/2. 

Resolved- That the report be noted. 

20. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
There was one question received in the non-public session. 



21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no urgent items. 

The meeting ended at 12.57 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Greg Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk


